## **Notice of Exemption**

To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814		From:	San Bernardino County Department of Public Works Environmental Management D 825 E. Third Street, Room 123 San Bernardino, CA 92415-083	}
<ul> <li>Clerk of the Board of Supervisors</li> <li>San Bernardino County</li> <li>385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Second Floor</li> <li>San Bernardino, CA 92415-0130</li> </ul>				
Project Description			Applicant	
Project Title: Rialto Channel Crossing Improvements at Randall Avenue in the City of Rialto (Project). (F01669)  Project Location: Randall Ave at the Rialto Flood Control Channel in the City of Rialto in San Bernardino County. See Attachment 2 Location Map.  Project Description: Work includes removing two 72" x 44" corrugated metal pipes on Randall Avenue at Rialto Channel and replacing it with a new double cell reinforced concrete box culvert (each cell, 10' wide X 8' high). The Project also includes reconstructing approximately 100 feet of roadway, tie into an existing drainage structure with a new single box culvert section (10' wide x 8' high) and constructing rock slope protection immediately upstream and downstream of the new box culvert structure. The Project will increase the capacity at Rialto Channel and Randall Avenue to ultimate conditions (or 100-year storm). Traffic detours will be implemented. No nighttime constriction is planned. Relocation of utilities is anticipated. Construction duration is anticipated for approximately eighty (80)-working days. County of San Bernardino Development Code 83.01.80(g)(3):	_	San B	ernardino County Flood Control	District
			825 E. Third Street	
	-		Address	
		San Bernardino, CA 92415-0835		
	_			
	_	(909) 387-8109		
			Phone	
		Representative  AJ Gerber		
	_			
exempts noise from temporary construction, maintenance, repair, or demolition activities between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., except Sundays and Federal holidays. No construction will occur during these times.		Name Same as Applicant		
				Address
		Anthony Pham, P.E.		
Lead Agency Contact Person				
(909) 387-8109			Same as Applicant	
, ,			Phone	
Exempt Status: (check one)				
<ul> <li>Ministerial [Sec. 21080(B)(1); 15268];</li> <li>□ Declared Emergency [Sec. 21080(B)(3); 15269(a)];</li> <li>□ Emergency Project [Sec. 21080(B)(4); 15269(b)];</li> <li>□ Categorical Exemption. State type and section:</li> <li>Existing Facilities and Class 2, 15302(c) Replacement of Statutory Exemptions. State code number:</li> </ul>	Class 1		orical Exemption Section 15301(	<u>c)</u>
Other Exemption:				
Reasons why project is exempt: Section 15301(c) PR				
improvements of existing public streets, sidewalks, a reconstruction of existing structures and facilities.	nd guttei	rs. Also,	Section 15302(c) PRC: Replace	cement or
			44/40/0	000
	Chief, Er		ental Mgmt. Div.	
Signature Anthony Pham, P.E.		Tit	le Date	
Signed by Lead Agency ☐ Signed by Applicant				
Date received for filing at OPR: N/A				